
Pos 
1 
2 
3 
4 
5 
6 
7 
8 
9 

PIC 
1 
1 
2 
3 
4 
5 
6 
7 
8 

Class 
SRF3 
FV 
FV 
FV 
FV 
FV 
FV 
FV 
FV 

No. 
28 
24 

9 
5 
4 

111 
27 

187 
32 

Name 
JD Barnum 
Marjorie Lundberg 
Quinn Posner 
Derrick Moennick 
Robert Posner 
Tony Baldassarre 
Robin Smith 
Andrew Mawdsley 
Chris Poncin 

Laps 
13 
13 
13 
13 
13 
12 
12 
12 
12 

Best Tm 
1:34.328 
1:40.406 
1:40.315 
3:23.630 
1:40.478 
1:43.340 
1:42.381 
1:44.054 
1:46.496 

Hometown 
Gladstone OR 
Beaverton OR 
Camas WA 
Whistler BC 
Bellevue WA 
Burnaby BC 
Delta BC 
Chilliwack  BC 
Penryn CA 

Region 
96 
33 
27 
27 
27 
27 
27 
27 
33 

Mem # 
439981 
209210 
202805 
625584 
88004 
696589 
624570 
486226 
543366 

Make Model 
SCCA Enterprises SRF3 
Formula V Caracal C1 
Protoform P3 
Protoform P2 
Protoform P2 
FV Tsunami 
Vortech Formula Vee 
Hayes MrIan FV 
Volkswagen Campbell JM396 

Total Tm 
20:36.857 
21:48.296 
21:48.060 
20:08.076 
21:49.766 
20:45.884 
20:46.632 
20:51.923 
21:37.546 

Sponsor 
ALL CAL Services | friends and family of Barnum Racing 
Jurassic Peck Farms 
Posner Law Office | PC 

IT Tile Contracting LTD 
Element Pictures Ltd. 
First Due Motorsports | Lordco Auto Parts,Hoosier Tires, Summit Racing , CIP1 CA 
CSI 

Sorted on Laps

Announcements 
Total Time of Race - 20:36.857 
Official Posted Time - 16:52  5/27/2023 

Printed: 5/30/2023 5:25:59 PM 

Chief of Timing & Scoring - Sherri Masterson 

Race Director - Dan Miklovic 

Sanctions 23-M-59427; 23-R-60605 

Orbits 

www.mylaps.com 

Licensed to:  Northwest Region SCCA 

Margin of Victory 

1:40.220 

Avg. Speed 

85.135 

Best Lap Tm 

1:34.328 

Best Speed 

85.871 

Best Lap by 

28 - JD Barnum 

OFFICIAL

NWR-SCCA Pacific Grand Prix Majors  

Grp 1 

Timed Race 

Race started at 15:47:26 

Pacific Raceways 2.250 miles 

5/27/2023 15:40 

PACIFIC GRAND PRIX-MAJORS
Pacific Northwest Ground Pounders

May 27-28, 2023



Pos 
1 
2 
3 
4 
5 
6 
7 
8 
9 

PIC 
1 
1 
2 
3 
4 
5 
6 
7 
8 

Class 
SRF3 
FV 
FV 
FV 
FV 
FV 
FV 
FV 
FV 

No. 
28 

9 
24 

4 
111 

27 
32 

187 
5 

Name 
JD Barnum 
Quinn Posner 
Marjorie Lundberg 
Robert Posner 
Tony Baldassarre 
Robin Smith 
Chris Poncin 
Andrew Mawdsley 
Derrick Moennick 

Laps 
20 
19 
19 
19 
19 
19 
18 
12 
10 

Best Tm 
1:32.773 
1:40.317 
1:40.483 
1:40.994 
1:41.345 
1:42.826 
1:43.715 
1:43.646 
1:53.279 

Hometown 
Gladstone OR 
Camas WA 
Beaverton OR 
Bellevue WA 
Burnaby BC 
Delta BC 
Penryn CA 
Chilliwack  BC 
Whistler BC 

Region 
96 
27 
33 
27 
27 
27 
33 
27 
27 

Mem # 
439981 
202805 
209210 
88004 
696589 
624570 
543366 
486226 
625584 

Make Model 
SCCA Enterprises SRF3 
Protoform P3 
Formula V Caracal C1 
Protoform P2 
FV Tsunami 
Vortech Formula Vee 
Volkswagen Campbell JM396 
Hayes MrIan FV 
Protoform P2 

Total Tm 
31:33.500 
31:54.729 
31:54.539 
32:14.872 
32:14.611 
32:39.560 
31:30.691 
20:49.862 
14:40.412 

Sponsor 
ALL CAL Services | friends and family of Barnum Racing 
Posner Law Office | PC 
Jurassic Peck Farms 

IT Tile Contracting LTD 
Element Pictures Ltd. 
CSI 
First Due Motorsports | Lordco Auto Parts,Hoosier Tires, Summit Racing , CIP1 CA 

Sorted on Laps

Announcements 
Car #5 Nonfunctioning Transponder 
Total Time of Race - 31.33.500 / 45 miles 
Official Posted Time - 16:45  5/28/2023 

Printed: 5/30/2023 5:14:10 PM 

Chief of Timing & Scoring - Sherri Masterson 

Race Director - Dan Miklovic 

Sanctions 23-M-59427; 23-R-60605 

Orbits 

www.mylaps.com 

Licensed to:  Northwest Region SCCA 

Margin of Victory 

1 Lap 

Avg. Speed 

85.556 

Best Lap Tm 

1:32.773 

Best Speed 

87.310 

Best Lap by 

28 - JD Barnum 

OFFICIAL

NWR-SCCA Pacific Grand Prix Majors  

Grp 1 

Distance Race 

Race started at 15:34:33 

Pacific Raceways 2.250 miles 

5/28/2023 15:30 

PACIFIC GRAND PRIX-MAJORS
Pacific Northwest Ground Pounders

May 27-28, 2023



Pos 
1 
2 
3 
4 
5 
6 
7 
8 
9 

10 
11 
12 
13 
14 
15 
16 
17 
18 
19 
20 

DNF 
DNF 

Not classified 
DNS 

PIC 
1 
2 
3 
1 
4 
1 
5 
6 
1 
2 
3 
4 
5 
7 
1 
8 
1 
6 
2 
2 

DNF 
DNF 

DNS 

Class 
T3 
T3 
T3 
EP 
T3 
GTL 
T3 
T3 
T4 
T4 
T4 
T4 
T4 
T3 
SPU 
T3 
STL 
T4 
GTL 
SPU 
T4 
EP 

STL 

No. 
2 

14 
36 
41 

3 
11 
58 
46 
10 
18 
49 

0 
5 
1 

52 
54 
45 
16 
95 
73 
96 
19 

9 

Name 
Chris Hart 
Todd  Clarke 
Gamaliel Aguilar-Gamez 
Austin Bradshaw 
Bill Ecker 
Scott Twomey 
Mat Hennessy 
Jack Curtis 
Colin Koehler 
Oscar Jackson 
Roldan de Guzman 
Scotty B White 
Rick Delamare 
Randy Johnson 
Rick Gough 
Gopi Dandamudi 
Eric Weller 
Kayla Etherington 
Tim Linerud 
Chris Doodson 
Kristina Etherington 
Albert Correia 

Ed Iverson 

Laps 
14 
14 
14 
14 
14 
14 
14 
14 
14 
14 
14 
14 
14 
13 
13 
13 
13 
12 

9 
7 
3 

Best Tm 
1:28.853 
1:31.117 
1:31.605 
1:32.195 
1:32.979 
1:33.118 
1:33.931 
1:34.110 
1:34.468 
1:34.310 
1:34.708 
1:35.204 
1:34.822 
1:35.129 
1:36.218 
1:38.105 
1:40.129 
1:41.832 
1:39.767 
1:33.411 
1:46.539 

Hometown 
Yakima WA 
Fox Island, WA 
Renton WA 
Dundee OR 
Olympia WA 
Tacoma WA 
Issaquah WA 
Issaquah WA 
Spanaway WA 
Chino CA 
Seattle WA 
Auburn WA 
Snohomish WA 
Tacoma WA 
Seattle WA 
University Place WA 
Monroe WA 
Las Vegas NV 
Belmont CA 
Chilliwack BC 
Las Vegas NV 
San Jose CA 

Redmond WA 

Region 
27 
27 
27 
96 
27 
27 
27 
27 
27 
19 
27 
27 
96 
27 
96 
27 
27 
19 
33 
27 
19 
33 

27 

Mem # 
650748 
507123 
434079 
487866 
631891 
467946 
648123 
700199 
547590 
371499 
549782 
215974_1 
639599 
650613 
248425 
653369 
417169 
355962 
61387_2 
374415 
324821_1 
354757 

316524 

Make Model 
Nissan 370z 
BMW 330i 
BMW 330i 
Mazda RX7 
BMW 330 
Toyota Tercel 
BMW 330i 
BMW 330ci 
Scion FRS 
Mazda RX8 
Scion FRS 
Ford Mustang 
Toyota FR-S 
Ford Mustang 
Nissan 200SX 
BMW 330ci 
Mazda Miata 
Mazda Miata 
Volkswagen GTI 
Honda CRX 
Mazda Miata 
Porsche Boxster 

Mazda Miata 

Total Tm 
20:45.376 
21:13.529 
21:16.887 
21:46.251 
21:47.596 
21:52.940 
21:53.111 
21:59.289 
22:03.867 
22:03.658 
22:05.111 
22:17.691 
22:17.945 
20:53.375 
21:19.472 
21:37.527 
21:52.926 
21:00.526 
15:16.070 
10:53.751 

5:16.696 

Sponsor 
fabtek 
KIdderMathews | LGR racing 
Racer on Rails 
Valvoline | Cobalt Brakes | Mazda | AR Motorsports | Goodyear 

Poulsbo RV | Pat's Autosport | Loyning's Engine Service | RaceGearBox.com 
Would love some! 

Osprey West-Troglotech | Hawk Performance | Summit Racing | TRD | Hoosier 
SVL LLC | Jackson Racing | Mazda 
OspreyWest-Troglotech | Hoosier | TRD | G-LOC Brakes | Team Hayai 
Knight Transport LLC | Hawk Brakes | Goodyear | Extreme CMT 
Osprey West-Troglotech | Hydro Physics Pipe Inspections 
Knight Transport LLC | Hawk Brakes | Goodyear | Extreme CMT 
SSS RACING 

Canyon Park Dental 
EZ Racing 
Performance Fabrication | Hawk | Off-Line Racing 
Smithers McDonalds | Simpson StrongTie Canada | Hasport 
EZ Racing 
Integrity windows 

Iverson Holdings LLC | Norwegianhellfire Racing & Hooligan Motorsports 

Sorted on Laps

Announcements 
New Track Record (1:28.853) for T3 by Chris Hart. 
New Track Record (1:34.310) for T4 by Oscar Jackson. 
Total Time of Race - 21:16.458 
Official Posted Time - 14:55  5/27/2023 

Printed: 5/30/2023 5:17:10 PM 

Chief of Timing & Scoring - Sherri Masterson 

Race Director - Dan Miklovic 

Sanctions 23-M-59427; 23-R-60605 

Orbits 

www.mylaps.com 

Licensed to:  Northwest Region SCCA 

Margin of Victory 

28.153 

Avg. Speed 

91.057 

Best Lap Tm 

1:28.853 

Best Speed 

91.162 

Best Lap by 

2 - Chris Hart 

OFFICIAL

NWR-SCCA Pacific Grand Prix Majors  

Grp 2 

Timed Race 

Race started at 13:25:06 

Pacific Raceways 2.250 miles 

5/27/2023 13:20 

PACIFIC GRAND PRIX-MAJORS
Pacific Northwest Ground Pounders

May 27-28, 2023



Pos 
1 
2 
3 
4 
5 
6 
7 
8 
9 

10 
11 
12 
13 
14 
15 
16 
17 
18 

DNF 

Not classified 
DNS 
DNS 
DNS 
DNS 

PIC 
1 
2 
3 
4 
5 
1 
1 
2 
3 
6 
1 
4 
7 
5 
1 
8 
1 
6 

DNF 

DNS 
DNS 
DNS 
DNS 

Class 
T3 
T3 
T3 
T3 
T3 
EP 
T4 
T4 
T4 
T3 
SPU 
T4 
T3 
T4 
STL 
T3 
GTL 
T4 
SPU 

T4 
EP 
GTL 
STL 

No. 
2 

14 
36 

3 
46 
41 

5 
10 
49 

1 
52 

0 
54 
96 
45 
58 
11 
16 
73 

18 
19 
95 

9 

Name 
Chris Hart 
Todd  Clarke 
Gamaliel Aguilar-Gamez 
Bill Ecker 
Jack Curtis 
Austin Bradshaw 
Rick Delamare 
Colin Koehler 
Roldan de Guzman 
Randy Johnson 
Rick Gough 
Scotty B White 
Gopi Dandamudi 
Kristina Etherington 
Eric Weller 
Mat Hennessy 
Scott Twomey 
Kayla Etherington 
Chris Doodson 

Oscar Jackson 
Albert Correia 
Tim Linerud 
Ed Iverson 

Laps 
20 
20 
20 
20 
20 
19 
19 
19 
19 
19 
19 
19 
18 
18 
18 
16 
14 

9 
4 

Best Tm 
1:28.978 
1:30.703 
1:31.111 
1:32.163 
1:33.184 
1:33.449 
1:34.184 
1:34.052 
1:34.398 
1:34.117 
1:34.216 
1:34.752 
1:34.752 
1:39.301 
1:40.124 
1:32.153 
1:32.491 
1:39.646 
1:32.468 

Hometown 
Yakima WA 
Fox Island, WA 
Renton WA 
Olympia WA 
Issaquah WA 
Dundee OR 
Snohomish WA 
Spanaway WA 
Seattle WA 
Tacoma WA 
Seattle WA 
Auburn WA 
University Place WA 
Las Vegas NV 
Monroe WA 
Issaquah WA 
Tacoma WA 
Las Vegas NV 
Chilliwack BC 

Chino CA 
San Jose CA 
Belmont CA 
Redmond WA 

Region 
27 
27 
27 
27 
27 
96 
96 
27 
27 
27 
96 
27 
27 
19 
27 
27 
27 
19 
27 

19 
33 
33 
27 

Mem # 
650748 
507123 
434079 
631891 
700199 
487866 
639599 
547590 
549782 
650613 
248425 
215974_1 
653369 
324821_1 
417169 
648123 
467946 
355962 
374415 

371499 
354757 
61387_2 
316524 

Make Model 
Nissan 370z 
BMW 330i 
BMW 330i 
BMW 330 
BMW 330ci 
Mazda RX7 
Toyota FR-S 
Scion FRS 
Scion FRS 
Ford Mustang 
Nissan 200SX 
Ford Mustang 
BMW 330ci 
Mazda Miata 
Mazda Miata 
BMW 330i 
Toyota Tercel 
Mazda Miata 
Honda CRX 

Mazda RX8 
Porsche Boxster 
Volkswagen GTI 
Mazda Miata 

Total Tm 
29:43.105 
30:13.349 
30:22.907 
31:00.569 
31:14.672 
29:51.592 
29:54.998 
29:52.853 
30:07.126 
30:08.570 
30:13.747 
30:26.784 
28:53.577 
30:05.079 
30:16.946 
24:40.752 
21:41.363 
15:01.440 

6:06.033 

Sponsor 
fabtek 
KIdderMathews | LGR racing 
Racer on Rails 

Valvoline | Cobalt Brakes | Mazda | AR Motorsports | Goodyear 
Osprey West-Troglotech | Hydro Physics Pipe Inspections 
Osprey West-Troglotech | Hawk Performance | Summit Racing | TRD | Hoosier 
OspreyWest-Troglotech | Hoosier | TRD | G-LOC Brakes | Team Hayai 
Knight Transport LLC | Hawk Brakes | Goodyear | Extreme CMT 
SSS RACING 
Knight Transport LLC | Hawk Brakes | Goodyear | Extreme CMT 

EZ Racing 
Canyon Park Dental 
Would love some! 
| Poulsbo RV | Pat's Autosport | Loyning's Engine Service | RaceGearBox.com 
EZ Racing 
Smithers McDonalds | Simpson StrongTie Canada | Hasport 

SVL LLC | Jackson Racing | Mazda 
Integrity windows 
Performance Fabrication | Hawk | Off-Line Racing 
Iverson Holdings LLC | Norwegianhellfire Racing & Hooligan Motorsports 

Sorted on Laps

Announcements 
New Track Record (1:32.468) for SPU by Chris Doodson. 
New Track Record (1:34.052) for T4 by Colin Koehler. 
Total Time of Race - 29:43.105 / 45 miles 
Official Posted Time - 12:52  5/28/2023 

Printed: 5/30/2023 5:18:03 PM 

Chief of Timing & Scoring - Sherri Masterson 

Race Director - Dan Miklovic 

Sanctions 23-M-59427; 23-R-60605 

Orbits 

www.mylaps.com 

Licensed to:  Northwest Region SCCA 

Margin of Victory 

30.244 

Avg. Speed 

90.853 

Best Lap Tm 

1:28.978 

Best Speed 

91.034 

Best Lap by 

2 - Chris Hart 

OFFICIAL

NWR-SCCA Pacific Grand Prix Majors  

Grp 2 

Distance Race  

Race started at 11:38:35 

Pacific Raceways 2.250 miles 

5/28/2023 11:20 

PACIFIC GRAND PRIX-MAJORS
Pacific Northwest Ground Pounders

May 27-28, 2023



Pos 
1 
2 
3 
4 

DNF 

PIC 
1 
1 
2 
1 

DNF 

Class 
FA 
FC 
FA 
P2 
FC 

No. 
31 
04 

1 
128 

2 

Name 
Tony Opheim 
Greg Coffin 
James Blackwell 
Kenneth Driver 
Dane Babkirk 

Laps 
16 
16 
15 
13 

3 

Best Tm 
1:19.999 
1:22.652 
1:21.522 
1:40.082 
1:27.900 

Hometown 
Garfield WA 
Veradale WA 
Olalla WA 
Monroe, WA 
Spokane WA 

Region 
96 
27 
27 
27 
27 

Mem # 
277348 
146746 
326144 
118988 
511758 

Make Model 
Swift 014.a/Toyota 
Mygale SJ07 
Edge F1000 
Decker Mk1 
Van Diemen FC 

Total Tm 
21:30.392 
22:17.277 
21:56.891 
22:19.388 

4:17.502 

Sponsor 
Thanks Hoosier and Olsson Engineering! 
Hayes Cages 

ES3 Creative 

Sorted on Laps

Announcements 
Total Time of Race - 21:30.392 
Official Posted Time - 14:58 

Printed: 5/30/2023 5:18:40 PM 

Chief of Timing & Scoring - Sherri Masterson 

Race Director - Dan Miklovic 

Sanctions 23-M-59427; 23-R-60605 

Orbits 

www.mylaps.com 

Licensed to:  Northwest Region SCCA 

Margin of Victory 

46.885 

Avg. Speed 

100.435 

Best Lap Tm 

1:19.999 

Best Speed 

101.251 

Best Lap by 

31 - Tony Opheim 

OFFICIAL

NWR-SCCA Pacific Grand Prix Majors  

Grp 3 

Timed Race 

Race started at 13:59:08 

Pacific Raceways 2.250 miles 

5/27/2023 13:55 

PACIFIC GRAND PRIX-MAJORS
Pacific Northwest Ground Pounders

May 27-28, 2023



Pos 
1 
2 
3 

Not classified 
DNS 
DNS 

PIC 
1 
2 
1 

DNS 
DNS 

Class 
FA 
FA 
FC 

FC 
P2 

No. 
31 

1 
04 

2 
128 

Name 
Tony Opheim 
James Blackwell 
Greg Coffin 

Dane Babkirk 
Kenneth Driver 

Laps 
20 
20 
13 

Best Tm 
1:18.337 
1:19.570 
1:23.476 

Hometown 
Garfield WA 
Olalla WA 
Veradale WA 

Spokane WA 
Monroe, WA 

Region 
96 
27 
27 

27 
27 

Mem # 
277348 
326144 
146746 

511758 
118988 

Make Model 
Swift 014.a/Toyota 
Edge F1000 
Mygale SJ07 

Van Diemen FC 
Decker Mk1 

Total Tm 
26:32.113 
26:41.692 
18:42.609 

Sponsor 
Thanks Hoosier and Olsson Engineering! 

Hayes Cages 

ES3 Creative 

Sorted on Laps

Announcements 
New Track Record (1:18.337) for FA by Tony Opheim. 
Total Time of Race - 26:32.113 / 45 miles 
Official Posted Time - 14:12  5/28/2023 

Printed: 5/30/2023 5:19:44 PM 

Chief of Timing & Scoring - Sherri Masterson 

Race Director - Dan Miklovic 

Sanctions 23-M-59427; 23-R-60605 

Orbits 

www.mylaps.com 

Licensed to:  Northwest Region SCCA 

Margin of Victory 

9.579 

Avg. Speed 

101.752 

Best Lap Tm 

1:18.337 

Best Speed 

103.399 

Best Lap by 

31 - Tony Opheim 

OFFICIAL

NWR-SCCA Pacific Grand Prix Majors  

Grp 3 

Distance Race 

Race started at 13:11:46 

Pacific Raceways 2.250 miles 

5/28/2023 13:00 

PACIFIC GRAND PRIX-MAJORS
Pacific Northwest Ground Pounders

May 27-28, 2023



Pos 
1 
2 
3 
4 
5 
6 
7 
8 
9 

10 
11 

DNF 

Not classified 
DNS 

PIC 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
2 
3 
1 
2 
1 
2 

DNF 

DNS 

Class 
GT2 
GT3 
T1 
GT1 
SPO 
GT3 
GT3 
AS 
AS 
ITE 
GT2 
GT1 

SPO 

No. 
0 

53 
60 
96 
25 
24 
28 
03 
97 

166 
27 
13 

77 

Name 
Scotty B White 
Collin Jackson 
Thad Berger 
Mike Qualls 
Greg Vannucci 
Perry Dunphy 
Bud Reichard 
Kevin Smith 
Ed Zabinski 
Del Mackenzie 
Jim Valdez 
Steve Goldman 

Rocky Crocker 

Laps 
15 
15 
15 
15 
15 
14 
14 
14 
14 
13 
10 

1 

Best Tm 
1:23.271 
1:25.889 
1:27.732 
1:26.952 
1:28.123 
1:29.659 
1:31.710 
1:35.206 
1:35.237 
1:33.836 
1:25.521 

Hometown 
Auburn WA 
Langley BC 
Redmond WA 
Enumclaw WA 
Ottumwa IA 
Renton WA 
Seattle WA 
Hillsboro OR 
Stockbridge GA 
Everett WA 
Portland OR 
Mercer Island WA 

Wenatchee WA 

Region 
27 
96 
27 
27 
99 
27 
27 
96 
3 
27 
96 
27 

27 

Mem # 
215974_1 
143342_1 
674181 
658272 
437467 
666473 
158068 
249608_1 
151991 
341432 
98839 
526550 

522924 

Make Model 
Dodge ViperComp Coupe 
Nissan 240SX 
Porsche GT4 Clubsport MR 
Chevrolet Monte Carlo 
Lotus Exige Cup 
Nissan 240sx 
Mazda Rx7 
Pontiac Firebird 
Ford Mustang 
Ford Mustang 
BMW E46 
Chevrolet Corvette 

Ford Mustang Boss 302 

Total Tm 
21:02.500 
21:35.185 
22:05.338 
22:17.305 
22:17.445 
20:59.940 
21:34.540 
22:26.318 
22:26.793 
20:19.095 
14:32.928 

1:19.266 

Sponsor 
GOT CDL? | Hawk Brake |  GoodYear | Extreme CMT 
Specialty Engineering 604-598-9232 
Racer on Rails 

VM Racing 
Red Hook Racing | Nismo | Good Year 
AES Inc. 
Stacey Smith 

Rocket Motors 
Valdez Motorsports 

Extreme CMT 

Sorted on Laps

Announcements 
Total Time of Race - 21:02.500 
Official Posted Time - 16:00  5/27/2023 

Printed: 5/30/2023 5:20:20 PM 

Chief of Timing & Scoring - Sherri Masterson 

Race Director - Dan Miklovic 

Sanctions 23-M-59427; 23-R-60605 

Orbits 

www.mylaps.com 

Licensed to:  Northwest Region SCCA 

Margin of Victory 

32.685 

Avg. Speed 

96.238 

Best Lap Tm 

1:23.271 

Best Speed 

97.273 

Best Lap by 

0 - Scotty B White 

OFFICIAL

NWR-SCCA Pacific Grand Prix Majors  

Grp 4 

Timed Race 

Race started at 14:36:30 

Pacific Raceways 2.250 miles 

5/27/2023 14:30 

PACIFIC GRAND PRIX-MAJORS
Pacific Northwest Ground Pounders

May 27-28, 2023



Pos 
1 
2 
3 
4 
5 
6 
7 

DNF 
DNF 
DNF 

Not classified 
DNS 
DNS 
DNS 

PIC 
1 
1 
2 
3 
1 
2 
1 

DNF 
DNF 
DNF 

DNS 
DNS 
DNS 

Class 
GT3 
T1 
GT3 
GT3 
AS 
AS 
GT1 
SPO 
ITE 
GT2 

GT1 
GT2 
SPO 

No. 
53 
60 
24 
28 
03 
97 
96 
25 

166 
0 

13 
27 
77 

Name 
Collin Jackson 
Thad Berger 
Perry Dunphy 
Bud Reichard 
Kevin Smith 
Ed Zabinski 
Mike Qualls 
Greg Vannucci 
Del Mackenzie 
Scotty B White 

Steve Goldman 
Jim Valdez 
Rocky Crocker 

Laps 
20 
20 
20 
19 
19 
18 
17 

7 
6 

Best Tm 
1:25.994 
1:28.568 
1:28.762 
1:31.573 
1:34.811 
1:35.853 
1:27.168 
1:27.669 
1:33.109 

Hometown 
Langley BC 
Redmond WA 
Renton WA 
Seattle WA 
Hillsboro OR 
Stockbridge GA 
Enumclaw WA 
Ottumwa IA 
Everett WA 
Auburn WA 

Mercer Island WA 
Portland OR 
Wenatchee WA 

Region 
96 
27 
27 
27 
96 
3 
27 
99 
27 
27 

27 
96 
27 

Mem # 
143342_1 
674181 
666473 
158068 
249608_1 
151991 
658272 
437467 
341432 
215974_1 

526550 
98839 
522924 

Make Model 
Nissan 240SX 
Porsche GT4 Clubsport MR 
Nissan 240sx 
Mazda Rx7 
Pontiac Firebird 
Ford Mustang 
Chevrolet Monte Carlo 
Lotus Exige Cup 
Ford Mustang 
Dodge ViperComp Coupe 

Chevrolet Corvette 
BMW E46 
Ford Mustang Boss 302 

Total Tm 
28:43.040 
29:42.361 
29:48.554 
29:15.728 
30:15.574 
29:05.810 
25:12.457 
10:06.501 

9:14.995 

Sponsor 
Specialty Engineering 604-598-9232 
Racer on Rails 
Red Hook Racing | Nismo | Good Year 
AES Inc. 
Stacey Smith 

VM Racing 
Rocket Motors 
GOT CDL? | Hawk Brake |  GoodYear | Extreme CMT 

Valdez Motorsports 
Extreme CMT 

Sorted on Laps

Announcements 
Total Time of Race - 28:43.040/ 45 miles 
Official Posted Time - 14:58  5/28/2023 

Printed: 5/30/2023 5:20:44 PM 

Chief of Timing & Scoring - Sherri Masterson 

Race Director - Dan Miklovic 

Sanctions 23-M-59427; 23-R-60605 

Orbits 

www.mylaps.com 

Licensed to:  Northwest Region SCCA 

Margin of Victory 

59.321 

Avg. Speed 

94.020 

Best Lap Tm 

1:25.994 

Best Speed 

94.193 

Best Lap by 

53 - Collin Jackson 

OFFICIAL

NWR-SCCA Pacific Grand Prix Majors  

Grp 4 

Distance Race 

Race started at 13:54:50 

Pacific Raceways 2.250 miles 

5/28/2023 13:50 

PACIFIC GRAND PRIX-MAJORS
Pacific Northwest Ground Pounders

May 27-28, 2023



Pos 
1 
2 
3 
4 
5 
6 
7 
8 
9 

10 
11 
12 
13 
14 
15 
16 
17 
18 
19 
20 
21 
22 
23 

Not classified 
DNS 
DNS 

PIC 
1 
2 
3 
1 
4 
5 
6 
7 
8 
9 

10 
11 
12 

2 
13 
14 
15 
16 
17 
18 
19 
20 
21 

DNS 
DNS 

Class 
SMT 
SMT 
SMT 
SM 
SMT 
SMT 
SMT 
SMT 
SMT 
SMT 
SMT 
SMT 
SMT 
SM 
SMT 
SMT 
SMT 
SMT 
SMT 
SMT 
SMT 
SMT 
SMT 

SMT 
SMT 

No. 
94 
92 
87 
20 
44 
74 
73 
98 
62 

2 
68 
43 
22 
93 

146 
59 
77 

153 
00 
76 
99 

122 
119 

9 
159 

Name 
Ken Sutherland 
Thomas Micich 
Will Schrader 
Jason Rawlins 
Kyle Keenan 
Kyle Freiheit 
James Wetter 
Jacob Bobst 
Dave Sutherland 
Austin Varco 
Adam Smalley 
Dave Dunning 
Jeremy Kinzer 
David Varco 
Peter Umino 
Dale Pestes 
Dan Twomey 
Blaine Weller 
Anthony Whitlatch 
Steve Wolfe 
Erik Dolson 
Dave Roland 
Shane Vorderstrasse 

Ed Iverson 
Matthew Plavcan 

Laps 
13 
13 
13 
13 
13 
13 
13 
13 
13 
13 
13 
13 
13 
13 
13 
13 
13 
13 
13 
13 
13 
12 

8 

Best Tm 
1:37.848 
1:37.974 
1:38.084 
1:38.114 
1:38.307 
1:38.691 
1:38.836 
1:38.776 
1:39.529 
1:39.154 
1:39.333 
1:39.921 
1:40.410 
1:40.468 
1:40.938 
1:41.476 
1:41.588 
1:41.900 
1:42.501 
1:44.288 
1:43.197 
1:44.524 
1:42.049 

Hometown 
Sherwood OR 
Newberg OR 
Happy Valley OR 
Gaston OR 
Vancouver WA 
Redmond WA 
Bainbridge Island WA 
Vancouver WA 
Sherwood OR 
Bonita CA 
Battle Ground WA 
Portland OR 
Lebanon OR 
Bonita CA 
Redmond WA 
Gresham OR 
Port Orchard WA 
Monroe WA 
Eugene OR 
Lebanon OR 
Sisters OR 
Bend OR 
Lebanon OR 

Redmond WA 
Portland OR 

Region 
96 
96 
96 
96 
96 
27 
27 
96 
96 
19 
96 
96 
96 
19 
27 
96 
27 
27 
96 
96 
96 
96 
27 

27 
96 

Mem # 
283190 
415643 
343433 
411054 
378070 
344336 
240624 
623221 
293335 
636459 
551377 
260786 
647558 
227164 
383962 
498961 
544172 
467088 
681984 
686480 
266762 
558210 
667508 

316524 
504536 

Make Model 
Mazda Miata 
Mazda Miata 
Mazda Miata 
Mazda Miata 
Mazda Miata 
Mazda Miata 
Mazda Miata 
Mazda Miata 
Mazda Miata 
Mazda Miata 
Mazda Miata 
Mazda Miata 
Mazda Miata 
Mazda Miata 
Mazda Miata 
Mazda Miata 
Mazda Miata 
Mazda Miata 
Mazda Miata 
Mazda Miata 
Mazda Miata 
Mazda Miata 
Mazda Miata 

Mazda Miata 
Mazda Miata 

Total Tm 
21:16.458 
21:16.728 
21:17.183 
21:18.481 
21:20.353 
21:23.345 
21:24.498 
21:24.699 
21:29.072 
21:31.247 
21:33.654 
21:36.706 
21:42.015 
21:45.555 
22:00.011 
22:01.416 
22:13.696 
22:18.714 
22:20.423 
22:48.965 
22:53.156 
21:57.506 
13:38.197 

Sponsor 
Wyatt Fire Proteciton | Miatacage.com | PIttman & Brooks PC 
Dan's Auto Center 
Miatacage | Schrader Properties LLC 
Miatacage.com | G-LOC brakes 
Team KBR Speed Shop 
Freiheit Construction | JKRacing 

Brush Prairie Auto | Distinctive Landscape | Kindness 911 
Wyatt Fire Protection | Pacific Residential Mortgage 
Race4Autism.com | SpecialNeedzCoffee | AtollVodka 
Smak Plastics | Flextank | columbia manufacturing | Choquer Creative 
AAdvantage Collision Center | St John's Auto Center 
A2 Storage 
Aardvarc Racing 
Pole Position 

Jensen Realtor Group | Patâ€™ s Autosport 
Canyon Park Dental 

Gnome de Plume 
My Loving Wife 
Point S Tire 

Iverson Holdings LLC | Norwegianhellfire Racing & Hooligan Motorsports 

Sorted on Laps

Announcements 
Total Time of Race - 21:16.458 
Official Posted Time - 16:06  5/27/2023 

Printed: 5/30/2023 5:21:16 PM 

Chief of Timing & Scoring - Sherri Masterson 

Race Director - Dan Miklovic 

Sanctions 23-M-59427; 23-R-60605 

Orbits 

www.mylaps.com 

Licensed to:  Northwest Region SCCA 

Margin of Victory 

0.270 

Avg. Speed 

82.494 

Best Lap Tm 

1:37.848 

Best Speed 

82.781 

Best Lap by 

94 - Ken Sutherland 

OFFICIAL

NWR-SCCA Pacific Grand Prix Majors  

Grp 5 

Timed Race 

Race started at 15:10:25 

Pacific Raceways 2.250 miles 

5/27/2023 15:05 

PACIFIC GRAND PRIX-MAJORS
Pacific Northwest Ground Pounders

May 27-28, 2023



Pos 
1 
2 
3 
4 
5 
6 
7 
8 
9 

10 
11 
12 
13 
14 
15 
16 
17 
18 
19 
20 
21 

Not classified 
DNS 
DNS 
DNS 
DNS 
DNS 

PIC 
1 
1 
2 
3 
4 
5 
6 
7 
8 
2 
9 

10 
11 
12 
13 

3 
14 
15 
16 
17 
18 

DNS 
DNS 
DNS 
DNS 
DNS 

Class 
SMT 
SM 
SMT 
SMT 
SMT 
SMT 
SMT 
SMT 
SMT 
SM 
SMT 
SMT 
SMT 
SMT 
SMT 
SM 
SMT 
SMT 
SMT 
SMT 
SMT 

SMT 
SMT 
SMT 
SMT 
SMT 

No. 
94 
20 
92 
44 
87 
73 
74 
62 
68 
93 
22 
77 
99 

159 
59 

153 
146 
119 

00 
76 

122 

43 
2 
9 

153 
99x 

Name 
Ken Sutherland 
Jason Rawlins 
Thomas Micich 
Kyle Keenan 
Will Schrader 
James Wetter 
Kyle Freiheit 
Dave Sutherland 
Adam Smalley 
David Varco 
Jeremy Kinzer 
Dan Twomey 
Jacob Bobst 
Matthew Plavcan 
Dale Pestes 
Blaine Weller 
Peter Umino 
Shane Vorderstrasse 
Anthony Whitlatch 
Steve Wolfe 
Dave Roland 

Dave Dunning 
Austin Varco 
Ed Iverson 
Blaine Weller 
Erik Dolson 

Laps 
20 
20 
20 
20 
20 
20 
20 
20 
20 
20 
20 
20 
20 
20 
20 
20 
20 
20 
19 
19 
19 

Best Tm 
1:37.627 
1:37.634 
1:37.750 
1:37.693 
1:37.505 
1:38.264 
1:38.591 
1:39.036 
1:39.242 
1:39.678 
1:39.852 
1:39.930 
1:39.940 
1:40.132 
1:40.425 
1:40.423 
1:40.462 
1:40.397 
1:40.852 
1:42.782 
1:43.701 

Hometown 
Sherwood OR 
Gaston OR 
Newberg OR 
Vancouver WA 
Happy Valley OR 
Bainbridge Island WA 
Redmond WA 
Sherwood OR 
Battle Ground WA 
Bonita CA 
Lebanon OR 
Port Orchard WA 
Vancouver WA 
Portland OR 
Gresham OR 
Monroe WA 
Redmond WA 
Lebanon OR 
Eugene OR 
Lebanon OR 
Bend OR 

Portland OR 
Bonita CA 
Redmond WA 
Monroe WA 
Sisters OR 

Region 
96 
96 
96 
96 
96 
27 
27 
96 
96 
19 
96 
27 
96 
96 
96 
27 
27 
27 
96 
96 
96 

96 
19 
27 
27 
96 

Mem # 
283190 
411054 
415643 
378070 
343433 
240624 
344336 
293335 
551377 
227164 
647558 
544172 
623221 
504536 
498961 
467088 
383962 
667508 
681984 
686480 
558210 

260786 
636459 
316524 
467088 
266762 

Make Model 
Mazda Miata 
Mazda Miata 
Mazda Miata 
Mazda Miata 
Mazda Miata 
Mazda Miata 
Mazda Miata 
Mazda Miata 
Mazda Miata 
Mazda Miata 
Mazda Miata 
Mazda Miata 
Mazda Miata 
Mazda Miata 
Mazda Miata 
Mazda Miata 
Mazda Miata 
Mazda Miata 
Mazda Miata 
Mazda Miata 
Mazda Miata 

Mazda Miata 
Mazda Miata 
Mazda Miata 
Mazda Miata 
Mazda Miata 

Total Tm 
32:30.992 
32:31.637 
32:32.100 
32:32.716 
32:32.864 
32:47.919 
32:48.190 
33:01.311 
33:08.573 
33:17.872 
33:18.623 
33:21.871 
33:25.440 
33:29.087 
33:31.755 
33:40.321 
33:41.412 
33:55.414 
32:37.020 
33:00.463 
33:32.514 

Sponsor 
Wyatt Fire Proteciton | Miatacage.com | PIttman & Brooks PC 
Miatacage.com | G-LOC brakes 
Dan's Auto Center 
Team KBR Speed Shop 
Miatacage | Schrader Properties LLC 

Freiheit Construction | JKRacing 
Wyatt Fire Protection | Pacific Residential Mortgage 
Smak Plastics | Flextank | columbia manufacturing | Choquer Creative 
Aardvarc Racing 
A2 Storage 
Jensen Realtor Group | Patâ€™ s Autosport 
Brush Prairie Auto | Distinctive Landscape | Kindness 911 

Canyon Park Dental 
Pole Position 
Point S Tire 

My Loving Wife 

Advantage Collision Center | St John's Auto Center 
Race4Autism.com | SpecialNeedzCoffee | AtollVodka 
Iverson Holdings LLC | Norwegianhellfire Racing & Hooligan Motorsports 
Canyon Park Dental 
Gnome de Plume 

Sorted on Laps

Announcements 
Car #153 - Same Driver, Same Car, Class Change to SM from SMT 
Total Time of Race - 32:30.992 / 45 miles 
Official Posted Time - 15:53  5/28/2023 

Printed: 5/30/2023 5:22:06 PM 

Chief of Timing & Scoring - Sherri Masterson 

Race Director - Dan Miklovic 

Sanctions 23-M-59427; 23-R-60605 

Orbits 

www.mylaps.com 

Licensed to:  Northwest Region SCCA 

Margin of Victory 

0.645 

Avg. Speed 

83.035 

Best Lap Tm 

1:37.505 

Best Speed 

83.073 

Best Lap by 

87 - Will Schrader 

OFFICIAL

NWR-SCCA Pacific Grand Prix Majors  

Grp 5 

Distance Race 

Race started at 14:44:26 

Pacific Raceways 2.250 miles 

5/28/2023 14:20 

PACIFIC GRAND PRIX-MAJORS
Pacific Northwest Ground Pounders

May 27-28, 2023



Pos 
1 
2 
3 
4 
5 
6 
7 

DNF 

Not classified 
DNS 

PIC 
1 
2 
3 
4 
5 
6 
7 

DNF 

DNS 

Class 
GPC 
GPC 
GPC 
GPC 
GPC 
GPC 
GPC 
GPC 

GPC 

No. 
17 
10 
20 
42 
58 

7 
5 

68 

35 

Name 
Mike Kelley 
Kevin Marshall 
Adam Tumblin 
Dominic Martinolich 
Mose Wahlstrom 
Andy  Norriss 
Gary Shelfer 
Jason Fiorito 

Aaron Young 

Laps 
18 
18 
18 
18 
17 
17 
17 

2 

Best Tm 
1:22.562 
1:22.654 
1:23.774 
1:26.437 
1:27.546 
1:31.795 
1:30.642 
1:24.822 

Hometown 
Richland WA 
Portland OR 
Olympia WA 
Kennewick WA 
Aloha, OR 
Portland, OR 

Lake Tapps WA 

Independence, OR 

Region 
27 
27 
27 
27 
27 
27 
27 
27 

27 

Mem # 
464753 
619785 
619787 
504023 
Wknd 
Wknd 
Wknd 
439212 

Wknd 

Make Model 
Pontiac Gran Prix 
Chevrolet Camaro 
Chevrolet Stockcar 
Ford Mustang 
Chevrolet Truck 
Chevrolet SS 
Chevrolet 
Chevrolet Monte Carlo 

Chevrolet Camaro 

Total Tm 
25:00.412 
25:01.367 
25:22.240 
26:17.526 
25:21.723 
26:25.114 
26:26.003 

2:38.908 

Sponsor 
Riverside Cillision 
wknd 
Wknd 
Almond Asphalt/HRP World/ 

Sorted on Laps

Announcements 
Total Time of Race - 25:00.412 
Official Posted Time - 8:57  5/28/2023 
Special Regional Only Group 

Printed: 5/31/2023 4:11:36 PM 

Chief of Timing & Scoring - Sherri Masterson 

Race Director - Dan Miklovic 

Sanctions 23-M-59427; 23-R-60605 

Orbits 

www.mylaps.com 

Licensed to:  Northwest Region SCCA 

Margin of Victory 

0.955 

Avg. Speed 

97.173 

Best Lap Tm 

1:22.562 

Best Speed 

98.108 

Best Lap by 

17 - Mike Kelley 

OFFICIAL

NWR-SCCA Pacific Grand Prix Majors  

Grp 6 

Timrd Race 1 

Race started at 16:21:00 

Pacific Raceways 2.250 miles 

5/27/2023 16:15 

PACIFIC GRAND PRIX-MAJORS
Pacific Northwest Ground Pounders

May 27-28, 2023



Pos 
1 
2 
3 
4 

DNF 
DNF 

Not classified 
DNS 
DNS 
DNS 

PIC 
1 
2 
3 
4 

DNF 
DNF 

DNS 
DNS 
DNS 

Class 
GPC 
GPC 
GPC 
GPC 
GPC 
GPC 

GPC 
GPC 
GPC 

No. 
10 
42 
17 
58 
20 
68 

35 
5 
7 

Name 
Kevin Marshall 
Dominic Martinolich 
Mike Kelley 
Mose Wahlstrom 
Adam Tumblin 
Jason Fiorito 

Aaron Young 
Gary Shelfer 
Andy  Norriss 

Laps 
22 
22 
21 
21 

5 

Best Tm 
1:21.132 
1:26.391 
1:21.677 
1:28.374 
1:21.009 

Hometown 
Portland OR 
Kennewick WA 
Richland WA 
Aloha, OR 
Olympia WA 
Lake Tapps WA 

Independence, Or 

Portland, OR 

Region 
27 
27 
27 
27 
27 
27 

27 
27 
27 

Mem # 
619785 
504023 
464753 
Wknd 
619787 
439212 

Wknd 
Wknd 
Wknd 

Make Model 
Chevrolet Camaro 
Ford Mustang 
Pontiac Gran Prix 
Chevrolet Truck 
Chevrolet Stockcar 
Chevrolet Monte Carlo 

Chevrolet Camaro 
Chevrolet 
Chevrolet SS 

Total Tm 
31:05.015 
32:20.670 
29:03.466 
31:37.419 

7:00.580 

Sponsor 

Almond Asphalt/HRP World/ 
Riverside Cillision 

Sorted on Laps

Announcements 
Car #68 Left Grid, did not take Start. 
Total Time of Race - 31:05.015  
Official PostedTime - 17:06 per Race Director 5/28/023 
Special Regional Only Group 

Printed: 5/31/2023 4:05:27 PM 

Chief of Timing & Scoring - Sherri Masterson 

Race Director - Dan Miklovic 

Sanctions 23-M-59427; 23-R-60605 

Orbits 

www.mylaps.com 

Licensed to:  Northwest Region SCCA 

Margin of Victory 

1:15.655 

Avg. Speed 

95.549 

Best Lap Tm 

1:21.009 

Best Speed 

99.989 

Best Lap by 

20 - Adam Tumblin 

OFFICIAL

NWR-SCCA Pacific Grand Prix Majors  

Grp 6 

Timed Race 2 

Race started at 16:24:47 

Pacific Raceways 2.250 miles 

5/28/2023 16:20 

PACIFIC GRAND PRIX-MAJORS
Pacific Northwest Ground Pounders

May 27-28, 2023
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